Order no. 1608 of 14 December 2015 issued by the Danish Maritime Authority

Order amending the order on tests for certificates of competency, etc.

Section 1

In order no. 184 of 26 March 1999 on tests for certificates of competency, etc., the following amendment is made:

1. *Section 12(3)* shall be as follows:

"*Subsection 3.* The certificates mentioned in subsection 2 shall be available from the Danish Maritime Authority. The Danish Maritime Authority may request a fee for the issue. The fee shall be determined in accordance with the regulations on price calculation in connection with fee calculations published by the Ministry of Finance and shall be published on the webpage of the Danish Maritime Authority. Payment may be made electronically."

Section 2

This order shall enter into force on 1 January 2016.

Danish Maritime Authority, 14 December 2015 Per Sønderstrup / Jan Gabrielsen